priated, for the execution of the functions of the legislative reference library for and during the 1921 regular session of the legislature.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 21, 1921.

No. 190, A.]

[Published March 23, 1921.

## CHAPTER 43. AN ACT to legalize the organization of union free high school

district of Webster, including the village of Webster and parts of the towns of Oakland, Meenon, Lincoln and Union, in Burnett county, Wisconsin, the election of its school board and the acts and proceedings thereof and of the voters therein in authorizing the issuance of \$75,000 bonds for the purpose of erecting and equipping a new high school building in and for said district and the levy of taxes for payment of same.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All acts and proceedings relating to the organization of the following described territory: All of the village of Webster, all of the town of Meenon, all of sections 19 to 36, both included, of town of Oakland, that part of sections 23 and 24 of town of Union lying south and east of Yellow River, all of sections 25, 26, 35 and 36 and the east halves of sections 27 and 34 of town of Union, and all of sections 1, 2, 11, 12, 13, 14, 23, 24, 25, 26, 35 and 36 of town of Lincoln, and is included within the boundaries described as follows: Commencing at the northeast (NE) corner of section twenty-four (24) in township forty (40) north, of range sixteen (16), the same being on the range line between ranges fifteen (15) and sixteen (16) in township forty (40), thence west on the north lines of sections twenty-four (24), twenty-three (23), twenty-two (22), twenty-one (21), twenty (20) and nineteen (19) of township forty (40) in range sixteen (16) and section twenty-four (24) of township forty (40) in range seventeen (17), to the center of Yellow River bed, thence westerly, southerly and southwesterly along the center of Yellow River bed to that part of Yellow Lake known as Little Yellow Lake in section twenty-three (23) of township forty (40) in range seventeen (17), thence westerly, southerly and southwesterly along the north and west shores of said Little Yellow Lake 6-L.

81

to the line between sections twenty-three (23) and twenty-six (26) of said township forty (40) in range seventeen (17), thence west on the section lines to the north and south quarter line of section twenty-seven (27) of township forty (40) in range seventeen (17), thence south two (2) miles, more or less, through the center of sections twenty-seven (27) and thirty-four (34) to the town line between towns thirty-nine (39) and forty (40), thence east on the town line one-half (1/2) mile, more or less, to the corners of sections two (2) and three (3) of township thirty-nine (39) and sections thirty-four (34) and thirty-five (35) of township forty (40), thence south six (6) miles, more or less, to the town line between townships thirty-eight (38) and thirty-nine (39), thence east on the town line eight (8) miles more or less. to the range line between ranges fifteen (15) and sixteen (16), thence north on the range line nine (9) miles, more or less, to the point of beginning. The territory within said boundary lines comprises not less than thirty-six (36), nor more than seventytwo (72), square miles in Burnett county, Wisconsin-into a union free high school district, as defined by the Wisconsin statutes, and designated as union free high school district of Webster, including the village of Webster and parts of the towns of Oakland, Meenon, Lincoln and Union, in Burnett county, Wisconsin, and the election of a school board therefor, are hereby legalized, and such territory is hereby declared legally and validly organized and established as a union free high school district and a valid and existing school district and body politic and corporate of this state.

All acts and proceedings authorized by the general school laws of the state heretofore done, had or performed by said district, through the persons acting as the school board thereof and through the voters therein, including the acts and proceedings of said board and said voters in authorizing the issuance of \$75,000 bonds for the purpose of erecting and equipping a new high school building in and for said district and the levy of a tax for the payment of the principal and interest of said bonds, are hereby in all respects legalized and validated.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 21, 1921.